i HARERA it s
@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 289 of 2018

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint No. : 2890f2018
Date of First

Hearing : 17.07.2018
Date of Decision : 04.12.2018

Mr. Bajrang Lal Tibrewala

R/o H. No. 1B Ratna Vinay Apartment, Ratna

Dham Sankul, behind Shardayatan School, Complainant
Piplod, Surat-395007 A o

Versu.s

M/s Parsvnath Hessa Developers Pvt Ltd,,

Through its Directors' ;s

Registered Office: Parsvnath Metro Tower,

Near Shahadra Metro Station, Shahadra, Delhi- Respondent
110032

CORAM: N | .

Shri Samir Kumar - | Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush Member
APPEARANCE: |

Shri Bajrang Lal Tibrewala Complainant in person

Shri Sukhbir Yadav— - Advocate for the complainant
Shri Arpit Dwivedi Advocate for the respondents

ORDER

1. A complaint dated 18.05.2018 was filed under section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainant Mr. Bajrang Lal
Tibrewala, against the promoter M/s Parsvnath Hessa
Developers Pvt. Ltd, through its directors in respect of
apartment/unit described below in the project ‘Parsvnath

Exotica’, on account of violation of the section 3 of the Act ibid.

2. Since, the buyer’s agreement has been executed on 27.05.2011
i.e. prior to the cornmencerr;ent of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act 20<16 therefore the penal proceedings

-\”v-g\

3

decided to treat the present complamt as an application for
non- compllance of contractual obllgatlon on the part of the
promoter/resg&%dgnt in terms Ibr | sectlon 34[f] of the Real

Estate [Regulationﬁ andf_Development] Act, 2-016.

3. The particulars of the cempj;air;t\are'as under: -

1.~ | Name and location of the project | “Parsvnath Exotica”,
S Ve AN Sector-54, Gurugram

7 Unit nos I N C4-902, 9th floor, tower -
; 49l -

3 Registered/ un registered un registered

4. DTCP No. 69 to 74 0f 1996, 52 to

57 0f 1997, 1079 of 2006
and 191 of 2007

5. Nature of real estate project Groups Housing

6. Total area of the allotted unit no. | 245.72 sq.mtrs (2645
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sq.ft)

7. Payment Plan Construction Linked

Payment Plan

8. Date of flat buyer agreement 27.05.2011
9. Total consideration amount as Rs.2,21,17,621/-
per final statement of account
10. | Total amount paid by the Rs. 2,06,37,779.98/-
complainant final statementof
account ) 22.11.2.0 ;3
11. | Date of delivery of pg&gessgqn 13.01-2015-(24 months
from the date o?‘éxecu;tron of flat-. from date of booking, i.e.
buyer agregght 4 2L, N23:84. 20
/N / \é_; e ,‘:; $3.07.2012+ 6 months
[ _ e R grace period)
§ o 7N ° Clause 10(a)- 36 months
\S\~1 . | | |/ fromthe commencement
\' \ | | . of construction of the
hN W 2" |block in which flat is
™ | located or 24 months

from the date of booking,

wh'ichever is later+ 6

months grace period.

e
F

NOTE: Date of

construction cannot be

ascertained, as no
documents has been

provided.

12. | Delay for number of months/ 3 years-10-months 22
years upto date 04.12.2018 1 \QEJ:LHJ {\Hﬂm :

Cowfﬁeé Vide sies cated l‘i’*/.)?[
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days

13. | Penalty clause as per flat buyer Clause 10(c) of FBA i.e.
agreement dated 27.05.2011 Rs. 107.60 per sq meter
or Rs.10/- per sq.ft. per
month for the period of

delay

. The details provided aboir -_a"'e;.been checked on the basis of

9} S ;‘,{

the record avallable m thé‘.case file which have been provided
by the complamanét@ a,gld tliéi:nrespondent A flat buyer
agreement da’ted 27 05. 2011°° is avallable on record for the
aforementlongdapartment ac,cordlng to which the possession
of the aforesa1d unit was to be delivered on 19;—92228‘;,53 The
promoter has nei‘t.her fulﬁlled his committed liability by not
giving possessxon as per the terms of the flat buyer agreement.
Neither paid any*?tomﬁ“’enQaﬁon 1. e. @ ‘Rs ‘107 60 per sq meter
or Rs.10/- persq. ft. per month for the period of delay as per
flat buyer agréérxieﬁt dated 27.05.2011 which is in violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply and for apﬁearance.

C oecected \Me mle..el_ Aa ed
SIUSILE
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The respondent appeared on 17.07.2018. The case came up for

hearing on 17.07.2018, 30.08.2018 and 04.12.2018.
Facts of the complaint

6. Briefly stating the facts of the complaint, are that the promoter
and the complainant entered unto flat buyer agreement on
27% May, 2011 for saIe of the ﬂat C4-902 on ninth floor in
tower no. C-4 having an approx1mate 2645 sq.ft. of super built
up area con51st1ng of 3 bedrooms one drawing /dining, one
kitchen and 3 t01lets, balComes to be bullt in Parsvnath Exotica,

" ] .;@,

Sector-53, Gurugram

7. As per cIause:@-O(a) of the flat buyer- agreement the flat was to
be delivered %W1thm 36 months of commencement  of
construction of the partlcular‘block-tower C4 in this particular
case or 24 months from the'dateﬂpf booking whichever is later.
In May 2018, 84months,almast 7 years have lapsed and the
promoter hasfaoiled to deliver the flat in accordance with the
specifications egz;eed in .as. ﬁer schedule H the timelines stated

in the flat buyer agreement.

8. The complainant submitted that despite, repeated follow ups
the promoter is not conveying delivery timelines, timelines for

receiving occupancy certificate in the Haryana Real Estate
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Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, for tower (4 and when can
the flat be registered in complainant’s name by paying stamp

duty to the Haryana State Government.

As per clause 8(b) of flat buyer agreement, if the whole or any
part of the project is abandoned and/or the flat agreed to be
sold under flat buyer agreement is deleted and no alternative
is offered by the promoter jand by reasons thereof the
promoter is not in a posgtlﬁ / tﬁigrve possessicn of the flat, the
complainant w1ll be entlt@ged tarefu‘ng of. the amount paid with
simple mterest at the rateef 12% per annum till the date of

sé

refund.

The complainéltﬁ.dl{egpd that the terms and conditions of the
agreement are %lj&l‘ly'ﬁeng si"%fied:an"avarbftrary best suited to

the respondent.

The complainénté,hﬁsﬁ%ﬂbeénipajyingﬁ- EMI’S .”to its home loan
lenders since May 2011 and has suffered lot of mental agony,
harassment and ﬁnanmal difficulties since the flat purchased
under the flat buyer agreement is neither delivered nor is
marketable since the project is significantly delayed and nor
the promoter has reimbursed the penalty charges calculated at

rate of 24% per annum for period of delay which the
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promoter proposed to charge from the complainant for delay

in payment by the complainant

12.1ssues raised by the complainant

L.

IL.

13. Relief sought/ -

L.

IL.

Whether the respondent has the liability on account of
its failure to register the project with Haryana RERA
authorities?

Whether there is\«-any‘lzi'éasﬂnable justification for delay
to give possessmn of ﬂamas per the specification set out

in the flat buyer agreemenﬁ

i \
i
o g L !
M

Dlre& the respondent to. dehver of flat C4-902,
Parsvnath Exotlca Sector—53 Gurugram as per
spec1ﬁca‘tlons agreeﬁ in schedule Il of flat buyer
agreement immediately with occupancy certificate for
towerCé,Parsvnath Eé@btica frt)rna_'D;'I‘CP Haryana with
all cd?nmbn fa;i;iti:s .a;iéd itifrastructure (including
electf%‘city“-conhection, water supply and other
infrastructure available to other towers/blocks in
Parsvnath Exotica which have received occupancy
certificate from DTCP, Haryana.

Direct the respondent to the promoter to pay the

complainant a compensation on the total amount paid
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Respondent’s reply
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by the complainant to the promoter 4t the rate of 24%

per annum from 27t May, 2013.
OR

Direct the respondent to refund entire amount paid by
the complainant to the promoter since 26t April 2011
plus compensation calculated at the rate of 24% per

annum from 26 Apmb@_ZOll immediately and cancel

' ?8.!/,\
g ;{"f '

the unit allotment in :g-favour of Mr. Bajrang Lal

Tibrewala: A\

i

14. The respondent ralsed _preliminary objections upon the

mamtamablllty of the complalnt is baseless vexatious and is
not tenable in the;'ey_es:%raf. the law therefore the complaint

deserves to be dismissed‘at the threshold.

= T e -
o i
I:' # i § o g

& a

15.The respondent ‘submitted 'that ‘the project construction is

already completed. The competent authority has already
granted occupancy certificate for the part of the project and for
remaining part is awaiting for getting occupancy certificate.
The respondent company under various collaboration
agreement/development agreements had planned to develop
the project land and in pursuance to the same, 19 towers were

planned to b be developed. Out of the said 18 towers, 11 were
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duly developed and completed and occupancy certificate has
been received with respect to these 11 towers on 21.04.2010,
13.03.2011 and 31.10.2011 respectively. The respondent has
already applied for occupancy certificate with respect to
remaining 5 towers i.e. D4, D5, , D6 on 01.11.2011 and with
respect to towers no. Bl and C4 on 13.08.2013 for which
review was also filed by the :n;f:espondent on 24.11.2017 before

DTCP.

The respondent suhnntted occupancy certificate is not being

granted by DTCB for want ofw beneﬁmary interest/right in
%’zf

favour of the déveloper under-the pollcy dated 18% February,

2015.

The respondengt-'sf{ibrﬁi;tted that the res‘faondent company has
applied for registratioiaf of the pai‘t of the said project with
authority wherem the rev1sed declaratlon date of handling
over the possessmn of the project is stlpulated as 31st
December 2019 as also confirmed in the RERA registration

affidavit cum declaration.

The respondent further contended in the reply that due to
pendency of the beneficiary interest in favour of the

respondent, the delay is being caused in handing over the
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possession of the flat. The respondent is pursuing the
authority with all its possible efforts to get the formal

approval.

19. The complainant have booked the flat for investment purposes
only and hence he cannot be treated as a consumer. The
respondent submitted that the refund of the money in the
present case cannot be gonsldered due to the following

reasons:

(i) Part pro]ect ha§ been completed and the respondent
are m the process of gettmg the occupation certificate

of tower C 4,

(ii) The épprowal regardmg the transfer of beneficial
interest - &3' mark‘ehng nghtsﬁ were framed on
18. 02 2015 bemg under suspensmn till 31.01.2017 is
pend;;lg.eHen'ée, fgralgt_;of,refundof the amount is not

justifiable.

(iii) Refund at this advanced stage of the project is not in

the interest of the other allottees at large, as the same

will hamper the completion of the project.

(iv) The respondent company being a consumer oriented

organization have always put their best endeavour to
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completed the project in time despite all the odds
being faced by the respondent company which
resulted into the fact that out of 18 towers, 11 towers
have been duly delivered to the allottees after
obtaining the requisite occupancy certificate and the
respondent company has offered the possession of

the flat for fit out p'urp'o_s.es in the remaining 6 towers

The respondent submltted that the enforcement of provisions

5 ‘%"*’-&

under RERA Act should be prospectlve and not be

retrospectwe . 5
The respondent_suhmltted that to draw the attention of the
hon’ble authorlty Eo the mutually agreed clause no. 10(c) of the
FBA wherein the deTay compensatmn has been specifically
mentioned and agreed by the complamant and hence

g

contending the date of offermg the poss'essmn as the
contention ffor refund “and payment ' of interest and
compensation is incorrect wherein “time is the essence of the
contract” stands contravened and hence proviso of section 18

are not applicable in the captioned matter as the respondent

have agreed to abide by the obligations made under the flat
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buyer agreement duly executed between the complainant and

the respondent.

22.The respondent submitted that they faced other various

23.

24.

challenges which are beyond their control and which affected
the construction, such as lack of adequate sources of finance,
shortage of labour, rising manpower and material costs,
approvals and procedural difficulties, etc.

The respondent further!s“ﬁfbgly?t'fged inithe reply that the liability
of the respondent oo-'oceoudff oﬁdelay is specified in the clause
10(c) of the aga:eement and as SUCh the cornplamant cannot
claim relief Wghich are beyond the compensatlon agreed upon
by him. It is well settled propomtlon of law that the courts

cannot  travel \ beyond what ;;_;‘ provided in the

agreement/ contract and generate altogether a new contract.

The respondegnt‘:i-;; sybr;;itited that the, issues raised by the
complainant cannot be addressed before the’han’ble authority,
which follows a summary procedure In view of the same, the
subject matter cannot be adjudicated without going into the
facts of each case which requires elaborate evidence to be led
and which cannot be adjudicated upon the summary
jurisdiction of the hon’ble authority. The complaint is liable to

be dismissed on this ground alone.
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Determination of issues

25. As regards the first issue raised by the complainant the
project is not registered under RERA. On perusal of records, it
is found that the project is not registered under the Real Estate
Regulation and Development Act, 2016, the finding of the
authority on the issue is that as per proviso to section 3(1) of
the Act ibid, ongoing prmecggg gg;e date of commencement of
this Act have to be reglg?et%d:\;é;th the authority. Proviso to
section 3(1) of the Act fbld Wthh prowdes as under:-

“Provided. that pro;ects thatare ongoing on the date of
commencemeﬁt of this Act and for which the completion
certifi cage ha§ not been issued, the promoter shall make
an apphcaﬁon to the Aurhenly for registration of the said
project within a period of three months from the date of
commencement of thzs Acq. P

26.Rule 2(1)(0) of the Rules ibid, deﬁnes ongoing project as a
project for wlgacg, development werks are gomg on and for
which no comp]etlon/ part occupatmn certificate has been

granted on or,_before 5pub_11cat10r1 of these rules. Rule 2(0) is

reproduced as hereunder:

“on going project” means a project for which a license
was issued for the development under the Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Area Act, 1975 on
or before the 1st May, 2017 and where development
works were yet to be completed on the said date, but does
not include:
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(i) any project for which after completion of development
works, an application under Rule 16 of the Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Area Rules, 1976
or under sub code 4.10 of the Haryana Building Code
2017, as the case may be, is made to the Competent
Authority on or before publication of these rules and

(ii) that part of any project for which part
completion/completion, occupation certificate or part
thereof has been granted on or before publication of
these rules.”

Keeping in view the ab“@ygﬁfﬁ‘g_ﬁs}-a_nd as per the records of the

AR gt
RS AR ,
authority, the project isregisterable under section 3 of the Act
@3‘“ \ I:?{ 'T' ._'E. : i

ibid and the respg‘ﬁaenf have :‘__ndt«-zzegjrs.tered the project with

A S

the Haryana' Ré

:
]

Consequentl%r:‘ihé above act on their behalf is a punishable
offence undéfi”‘s\gc’i:igp 59(1) of the ‘Act ibid. Section 59(1)

provides as under:_ - »

nnnnnnnnn

“If any promoter contravenes the provisions of section 3,

i

he shall be liable to.a penalty which may extend up to ten
per cent. of the estimated cost of the, real estate project as
determined by, the Authority."

27. In regard to the second issue raised by the complainant, the

promoters have violated the agreement by not giving the
2311, 20[3

possession on the due date ie $3.01-2015 as per the
agreement, thus, the authority is of the view that the promoter
'w"rfc*&; vide oveleh

dated 1\\ w.‘ 19

()
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has failed to fulfil his obligation under section 11(4)(a) of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

28. As the promoter has failed to fulfil his obligation under
section 11, the promoter is liable under section 18(1) proviso

to pay to the complainant interest, at the prescribed rate, for

every month of delay till the handing over of possession.

upon the promqtér.-.-as mentloned -above,

-
N
o

“34 (f) Fﬁmftflan ofAutborigz -

To ensure compimme of the obhganons cast upon the
promoters, the aﬁottees ‘and .the real estate agents
under this Act arrd QJe rules: and regulations made
thereunder.” e

G
i
o

30. The complainafﬁ‘t'i}equé}stgdtha-i:? 'nec:_‘és_sary directions be issued
to the promoter to comply with the provisions and fulfil
obligation under séction 37 of the Act which is reproduced

below:

“37. Powers of Authority to issue directions-

The Authority may, for the purpose of discharging its
functions under the provisions of this Act or rules or
regulations made thereunder, issue such directions
from time to time, to the promoters or allottees or real
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estate agents, as the case may be, as it may consider
necessary and such directions shall be binding on all
concerned.”

Findings of the authority

31.The respondent admitted the fact that the project
Parsvnath Exotica is situated in  sector-93, Gurugram,
therefore, the hon’ble authonty has territorial jurisdiction
to try the present complainant As the project in question is
situated in planmng area gf Gurugram therefore the authority
has complete terj'ltpmal " funsdlcnon vide notification
no. 1/92/2017 1TCP 1ssued hy Arun Kumar Gupta, Principal
Secretary ('I‘own and Country Planmng) dated 14.12.2017 to
entertain the present complamt As the nature of the real

subject matter Jurlsdicmon along wn:h territorial jurisdiction.

32. Jurisdiction 6f‘““1ihe wl'iutho%'it?-“Tﬁ:e preliminary objections
raised by the respondent regardlng jurisdiction of the
authority stands rejected. “The authorlty has complete

jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter as held in Simmi Sikka V/s M/s
EMAAR MGF Land Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to
be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.
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33. The delay compensation payable by the respondent @ Rs.
107.60 per sq meter or Rs.10/- per sq.ft. per month for the
period of delay as per clause 10(c) of the flat buyer agreement
is held to be very nominal and unjust. The terms of the
agreement have been drafted mischievously by the respondent
and are completely one sided as also held in para 181 of
Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt Ltd Vs. UOI and ors. (W.P

'sww‘

2737 0f 2017), wherein the"Bambay HC bench held that:

“..Agreements entered mto with individual purchasers
were invariably one sided, standard- format agreements
prepared by the bu:fders/develepers and which were
overwhelmmgly in their favour with unjust clauses on
delayed d‘e!we;y, time, for .conveyance to, the society,
obligations to obtam occupatton/completwn certificate
etc. Ind:wdugl pur&hasers had no scope-or power to
negotiate ang had (to}l agce;ggg. these one-sided
agreements.”™\ "\, . 4

34. The complainant b“g} an nefaplication for amendment of
complaint res@rve their Izight to seek compensatlon from the
promoter for whlch he shall make separate application to the

adjudicating of’flcer; if required.

35. However, there is a delay in the project as a result of which the

possession flat has not been handed over to the complainant.
The buyer is entitled for delayed possession charges as per the
provisions of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016. On the other side, counsel for the
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respondent has stated that they will receive the occupation

certificate within a week’s time.

36.In case, the respondent failed to deliver the possession of the

unit, complainant will be eligible for refund along with the

prescribed rate of interest. In between if there is any

settlement inter-se the respondent/builder and buyer are at

liberty to do so. ik

Decision and dlrectlons of thyré authorlty

_\

..,;&\

37. The authority, ,egéi‘bi'sing;gé%ei‘is LVe\étefl?'in it under section 37

of the Real Esfa@-te'(Regulatlon and Development) Act, 2016

hereby issue @19 followmg directions to the respondent:

(i)

The res“pc”fhdent ié di:rect'ed to pay interest @ 10.75%

p.a. on the pald‘ mount to the complainant from the
223:11.20|%
due déte of dellvery of possessmn i.e, 13.01.2015 to

04. 12 2018 for the delay occurred in delivery of

i1 )1

possessmn N U\

The arrears of interest so accrued @ 10.75% p.a. from
the due date of delivery of possession till the order of
order on the paid amount of the complainant which

comes to be Rs. 86,37,193.63/- shall be paid to the
) ‘itt}ﬂ) vide ordes

(la}EA 7—\‘1\
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complainant within 90 days from the date of this

order.

(iii) Thereafter, the monthly payment of interest i.e. Rs.
184880.11/- till handing over of the possession, so

accrues shall be paid before 10t of subsequent month.

(iv) If the possession .is-not given by the respondent then
the complamant §hall _be at liberty to further approach
the authorlty for the remedy as provided under the

prov1smns ¥ ¢ sectlﬁn 19[4] of the Act ibid.

38. The authority;-;-'shes deci_ded vtontakefsuo-moto cognizance
against the pé;dli)éter for noé- gefting the project registered &
for that separate proceedmg W1ll be 1mtiated against the

respondent u/s 59 of the Act by the reg1strat10n branch
39. The complaintis dispo:_s,ed;of. accordingly.
40. The order is pronounced.

41. Case file be consigned to the registry. Copy of this order be

endoEed to the registration branch. \}75

(SamirKumar) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member Member

Date: 04.12.2018
Corrected Judgement Uploaded on 01.03.2019
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY

Day and Date Tuesday and 04.12.2018

Complaint No. 2?9/2018 case titled as Mr. Bajrang Lal
Tibrewala Vs. M/s Parsvnath Hessa
Developers Private Limited

Complainant Mr. Bajrang Lal Tibrewala

Represented through Complainant in person with Shri Sukhbir
Yadav, Advocate.

Respondent M/s Parsvnath Hessa Developers Private
Limited

Respondent Represented Shri Arpit Dwivedi, Advocate for the

through respondent.

Last date of hearing 13.9.2018

Proceeding Recorded by Naresh Kumari & S.L.Chanana
Proceedings

Project is not registered with the authority.

Shri Sukhbir Yadav Advocate appeared on behalf of the respondent

and filed power of attorney today.

Project is not registered with the authority.
Arguments heard.

A Builder Buyer Agreement inter-se the parties was signed
on 27.5.2011 for purchase of a flat No0.C4-902,Tower C-4, 9t floor,
in project Parsvnath Exotica Sector-54, Gurugram. As per clause 10 (a) of the
BBA, unit was to be delivered within a period of 36 months from the date of

construction of the block in which the flat of the complainant is located or 24

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament

s-wver (Rffgse st fawmw) sfafaaw, 20169 arr 20F srcera aifser wiftraor
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months from the date of booking whichever is later plus 6 months grace
period and as such the due date of possession comes out to be 13.1.2015.
However, there is delay in the project as a result of which the possession flat
has not been handed over to the complainant. As such, the buyer is entitled
for delayed possession charges as per the provisions of Section 18 (1) of the
Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act 2016. On the other side, counsel
for the respondent has stated that they shall be getting ‘occupation certificate’
within a week’s time. In case, the respondent failed to deliver the possession
of the unit, complainant shall be eligible for refund alongwith the prescribed
rate of interest. In between if there is any settlement inter-se the

respondent/builder and buyer they are at liberty to do so.

Complaint stands disposed of. Detailed order will follow. File be

consigned to the registry.

Samir Kumar Subhash Chander Kush
(Member) (Member)
4.12.2018 4.12.2018

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament

s-wver (Rffgse st fawmw) sfafaaw, 20169 arr 20F srcera aifser wiftraor
HRA $ THE g@NT TR 2016FT FfafAaw FeaiF 16
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint No. : 28902018
Date of First
Hearing : 17.07.2018
Date of Decision : 04.12.2018

Mr. Bajrang Lal Tibrewala

R/o H. No. 1B Ratna Vinay Apartment, Ratna

Dham Sankul, behind Shardayatan School, Complainant
Piplod, Surat-395007

Versus

M/s Parsvnath Hessa Developers Pvt. Ltd,

Through its Directors

Registered Office: Parsvnath Metro Tower,

Near Shahadra Metro Station, Shahadra, Delhi- Respondent

110032

CORAM:

Shri Samir Kumar Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush Member
APPEARANCE:

Shri Bajrang Lal Tibrewala Complainant in person

Shri Sukhbir Yadav Advocate for the complainant
Shri Arpit Dwivedi Advocate for the respondents

ORDER

1. A complaint dated 18.05.2018 was filed under section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainant Mr. Bajrang Lal
Tibrewala, against the promoter M/s Parsvnath Hessa
Developers Pvt. Ltd. through its directors in respect of
apartment/unit described below in the project ‘Parsvnath

Exotica’, on account of violation of the section 3 of the Act ibid.

2. Since, the buyer’s agreement has been executed on 27.05.2011
i.e. prior to the commencement of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016, therefore, the penal proceedings
cannot initiated retrospectively, hence, the authority has
decided to treat the present complaint as an application for
non-compliance of contractual obligation on the part of the
promoter/respondent in terms of section 34(f) of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

3. The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

1. Name and location of the project “Parsvnath Exotica”,
Sector-54, Gurugram

2. Unit no. C4-902, 9th floor, tower -
C4

3. Registered/ un registered un registered

4, DTCP No. 69 to 74 of 1996, 52 to

57 0£1997,1079 of 2006
and 191 of 2007

5. Nature of real estate project Groups Housing

6. Total area of the allotted unit no. 245.72 sq.mtrs (2645
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sq.ft)
7. Payment Plan Construction Linked
Payment Plan
8. Date of flat buyer agreement 27.05.2011
0. Total consideration amount as Rs. 2,21,17,621/-
per final statement of account
10. | Total amount paid by the Rs. 2,06,37,779.98/-
complainant final statement of
account
11. | Date of delivery of possession 13.01.2015 (24 months
from the date of execution of flat from date of booking, i.e.
buyer agreement
13.07.2012+ 6 months
grace period)
Clause 10(a)- 36 months
from the commencement
of construction of the
block in which flat is
located or 24 months
from the date of booking,
whichever is later+ 6
months grace period.
NOTE: Date of
construction cannot be
ascertained, as no
documents has been
provided.
12. | Delay for number of months/ 3 years 10 months 22

years upto date 04.12.2018
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days

13. | Penalty clause as per flat buyer Clause 10(c) of FBA i.e.
agreement dated 27.05.2011 Rs. 107.60 per sq meter
or Rs.10/- per sq.ft. per
month for the period of

delay

The details provided above have been checked on the basis of
the record available in the case file which have been provided
by the complainant and the respondent. A flat buyer
agreement dated 27.05.2011 is available on record for the
aforementioned apartment according to which the possession
of the aforesaid unit was to be delivered on 13.01.2015. The
promoter has neither fulfilled his committed liability by not
giving possession as per the terms of the flat buyer agreement.
Neither paid any compensation i.e. @ Rs. 107.60 per sq meter
or Rs.10/- per sq. ft. per month for the period of delay as per
flat buyer agreement dated 27.05.2011 which is in violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply and for appearance.
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The respondent appeared on 17.07.2018. The case came up for
hearing on 17.07.2018, 30.08.2018 and 04.12.2018.

Facts of the complaint

6. Briefly stating the facts of the complaint, are that the promoter
and the complainant entered unto flat buyer agreement on
27t May, 2011 for sale of the flat C4-902 on ninth floor in
tower no. C-4 having an approximate 2645 sq.ft. of super built
up area consisting of 3 bedrooms, one drawing /dining, one
kitchen and 3 toilets, balconies to be built in Parsvnath Exotica,

Sector-53, Gurugram

7. As per clause 10(a) of the flat buyer agreement the flat was to
be delivered within 36 months of commencement of
construction of the particular block-tower C4 in this particular
case or 24 months from the date of booking whichever is later.
In May 2018, 84 months, almost 7 years have lapsed and the
promoter has failed to deliver the flat in accordance with the
specifications agreed in as per schedule II the timelines stated

in the flat buyer agreement.

8. The complainant submitted that despite, repeated follow ups
the promoter is not conveying delivery timelines, timelines for

receiving occupancy certificate in the Haryana Real Estate
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Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, for tower C4 and when can
the flat be registered in complainant’s name by paying stamp

duty to the Haryana State Government.

As per clause 8(b) of flat buyer agreement, if the whole or any
part of the project is abandoned and/or the flat agreed to be
sold under flat buyer agreement is deleted and no alternative
is offered by the promoter and by reasons thereof the
promoter is not in a position to give possession of the flat, the
complainant will be entitled to refund of the amount paid with
simple interest at the rate of 12% per annum till the date of

refund.

The complainant alleged that the terms and conditions of the
agreement are wholly one sided and arbitrary best suited to

the respondent.

The complainant has been paying EMI’s to its home loan
lenders since May 2011 and has suffered lot of mental agony,
harassment and financial difficulties since the flat purchased
under the flat buyer agreement is neither delivered nor is
marketable since the project is significantly delayed and nor
the promoter has reimbursed the penalty charges calculated at

rate of 24% per annum for period of delay which the
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promoter proposed to charge from the complainant for delay

in payment by the complainant

12. Issues raised by the complainant

L

I1.

Whether the respondent has the liability on account of
its failure to register the project with Haryana RERA
authorities?

Whether there is any reasonable justification for delay
to give possession of flat as per the specification set out

in the flat buyer agreement?

13. Relief sought

L

II.

Direct the respondent to deliver of flat C4-902,
Parsvnath Exotica, Sector-53 Gurugram as per
specifications agreed in schedule II of flat buyer
agreement immediately with occupancy certificate for
tower C4, Parsvnath Exotica from DTCP Haryana with
all common facilities and infrastructure (including
electricity connection, water supply and other
infrastructure available to other towers/blocks in
Parsvnath Exotica which have received occupancy
certificate from DTCP, Haryana.

Direct the respondent to the promoter to pay the

complainant a compensation on the total amount paid
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by the complainant to the promoter at the rate of 24%

per annum from 27t May, 2013.
OR

[11. Direct the respondent to refund entire amount paid by
the complainant to the promoter since 26t April 2011
plus compensation calculated at the rate of 24% per
annum from 26 April, 2011 immediately and cancel
the unit allotment in favour of Mr. Bajrang Lal

Tibrewala.

Respondent’s reply

14.

15.

The respondent raised preliminary objections upon the
maintainability of the complaint is baseless, vexatious and is
not tenable in the eyes of the law therefore the complaint

deserves to be dismissed at the threshold.

The respondent submitted that the project construction is
already completed. The competent authority has already
granted occupancy certificate for the part of the project and for
remaining part is awaiting for getting occupancy certificate.
The respondent company under various collaboration
agreement/development agreements had planned to develop
the project land and in pursuance to the same, 19 towers were

planned to b be developed. Out of the said 18 towers, 11 were

Page 8 0of 19



C2)
wa

16.

17.

18.

HARER

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 289 of 2018

duly developed and completed and occupancy certificate has
been received with respect to these 11 towers on 21.04.2010,
13.03.2011 and 31.10.2011 respectively. The respondent has
already applied for occupancy certificate with respect to
remaining 5 towers i.e. D4, D5, , D6 on 01.11.2011 and with
respect to towers no. B1 and C4 on 13.08.2013 for which
review was also filed by the respondent on 24.11.2017 before

DTCP.

The respondent submitted occupancy certificate is not being
granted by DTCP for want of beneficiary interest/right in
favour of the developer under the policy dated 18t February,

2015.

The respondent submitted that the respondent company has
applied for registration of the part of the said project with
respect to tower no. B5, B6 and EWS with Haryana RERA
authority wherein the revised declaration date of handling
over the possession of the project is stipulated as 31st
December 2019 as also confirmed in the RERA registration

affidavit cum declaration.

The respondent further contended in the reply that due to
pendency of the beneficiary interest in favour of the

respondent, the delay is being caused in handing over the
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possession of the flat. The respondent is pursuing the

authority with all its possible efforts to get the formal

approval.

The complainant have booked the flat for investment purposes

only and hence he cannot be treated as a consumer. The

respondent submitted that the refund of the money in the

present

reasons:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

case cannot be considered due to the following

Part project has been completed and the respondent
are in the process of getting the occupation certificate

of tower C-4.

The approval regarding the transfer of beneficial
interest & marketing rights were framed on
18.02.2015 being under suspension till 31.01.2017 is
pending. Hence, grant of refund of the amount is not

justifiable.

Refund at this advanced stage of the project is not in
the interest of the other allottees at large, as the same

will hamper the completion of the project.

The respondent company being a consumer oriented

organization have always put their best endeavour to
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completed the project in time despite all the odds
being faced by the respondent company which
resulted into the fact that out of 18 towers, 11 towers
have been duly delivered to the allottees after
obtaining the requisite occupancy certificate and the
respondent company has offered the possession of
the flat for fit out purposes in the remaining 6 towers

including the towers no. C4.

The respondent submitted that the enforcement of provisions
under RERA Act should be prospective and not be

retrospective.

The respondent submitted that to draw the attention of the
hon’ble authority to the mutually agreed clause no. 10(c) of the
FBA wherein the delay compensation has been specifically
mentioned and agreed by the complainant and hence
contending the date of offering the possession as the
contention for refund and payment of interest and
compensation is incorrect wherein “time is the essence of the
contract” stands contravened and hence proviso of section 18
are not applicable in the captioned matter as the respondent

have agreed to abide by the obligations made under the flat
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buyer agreement duly executed between the complainant and

the respondent.

The respondent submitted that they faced other various
challenges which are beyond their control and which affected
the construction, such as lack of adequate sources of finance,
shortage of labour, rising manpower and material costs,

approvals and procedural difficulties, etc.

The respondent further submitted in the reply that the liability
of the respondent on account of delay is specified in the clause
10(c) of the agreement and as such the complainant cannot
claim relief which are beyond the compensation agreed upon
by him. It is well settled proposition of law that the courts
cannot travel beyond what is provided in the

agreement/contract and generate altogether a new contract.

The respondent submitted that the issues raised by the
complainant cannot be addressed before the hon’ble authority,
which follows a summary procedure. In view of the same, the
subject matter cannot be adjudicated without going into the
facts of each case which requires elaborate evidence to be led
and which cannot be adjudicated upon the summary
jurisdiction of the hon’ble authority. The complaint is liable to

be dismissed on this ground alone.
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Determination of issues

25. As regards the first issue raised by the complainant the

26.

project is not registered under RERA. On perusal of records, it
is found that the project is not registered under the Real Estate
Regulation and Development Act, 2016, the finding of the
authority on the issue is that as per proviso to section 3(1) of
the Act ibid, ongoing project on the date of commencement of
this Act have to be registered with the authority. Proviso to
section 3(1) of the Act ibid which provides as under:-

“Provided that projects that are ongoing on the date of
commencement of this Act and for which the completion
certificate has not been issued, the promoter shall make
an application to the Authority for registration of the said
project within a period of three months from the date of
commencement of this Act:”

Rule 2(1)(o) of the Rules ibid, defines ongoing project as a
project for which development works are going on and for
which no completion/ part occupation certificate has been
granted on or before publication of these rules. Rule 2(0) is
reproduced as hereunder:

“on going project” means a project for which a license
was issued for the development under the Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Area Act, 1975 on
or before the 1st May, 2017 and where development
works were yet to be completed on the said date, but does
not include:
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(i) any project for which after completion of development
works, an application under Rule 16 of the Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Area Rules, 1976
or under sub code 4.10 of the Haryana Building Code
2017, as the case may be, is made to the Competent
Authority on or before publication of these rules and

(ii) that part of any project for which part
completion/completion, occupation certificate or part
thereof has been granted on or before publication of
these rules.”

Keeping in view the above facts and as per the records of the
authority, the project is registerable under section 3 of the Act
ibid and the respondent have not registered the project with
the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority as on date.
Consequently the above act on their behalf is a punishable
offence under section 59(1) of the Act ibid. Section 59(1)

provides as under:-

“If any promoter contravenes the provisions of section 3,
he shall be liable to a penalty which may extend up to ten
per cent. of the estimated cost of the real estate project as
determined by the Authority.”

. In regard to the second issue raised by the complainant, the

promoters have violated the agreement by not giving the
possession on the due date ie 13.01.2015 as per the

agreement, thus, the authority is of the view that the promoter
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has failed to fulfil his obligation under section 11(4)(a) of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

As the promoter has failed to fulfil his obligation under
section 11, the promoter is liable under section 18(1) proviso
to pay to the complainant interest, at the prescribed rate, for
every month of delay till the handing over of possession.

Section 18(1).

The complainant made a submission before the authority
under section 34 (f) to ensure compliance/obligations cast

upon the promoter as mentioned above.

“34 (f) Function of Authority -

To ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made
thereunder.”

The complainant requested that necessary directions be issued
to the promoter to comply with the provisions and fulfil
obligation under section 37 of the Act which is reproduced

below:

“37. Powers of Authority to issue directions-

The Authority may, for the purpose of discharging its
functions under the provisions of this Act or rules or
regulations made thereunder, issue such directions
from time to time, to the promoters or allottees or real
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estate agents, as the case may be, as it may consider
necessary and such directions shall be binding on all
concerned.”

Findings of the authority

31.

32.

The respondent admitted the fact that the project
Parsvnath Exotica is situated in  sector-93, Gurugram,
therefore, the hon’ble authority has territorial jurisdiction
to try the present complainant. As the project in question is
situated in planning area of Gurugram, therefore the authority
has complete territorial jurisdiction vide notification
no.1/92/2017-1TCP issued by Arun Kumar Gupta, Principal
Secretary (Town and Country Planning) dated 14.12.2017 to
entertain the present complaint. As the nature of the real
estate project is commercial in nature so the authority has

subject matter jurisdiction along with territorial jurisdiction.

Jurisdiction of the authority- The preliminary objections
raised by the respondent regarding jurisdiction of the
authority stands rejected. The authority has complete
jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter as held in Simmi Sikka V/s M/s
EMAAR MGF Land Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to
be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.
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33. The delay compensation payable by the respondent @ Rs.
107.60 per sq meter or Rs.10/- per sq.ft. per month for the
period of delay as per clause 10(c) of the flat buyer agreement
is held to be very nominal and unjust. The terms of the
agreement have been drafted mischievously by the respondent
and are completely one sided as also held in para 181 of
Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt Ltd Vs. UOI and ors. (W.P
2737 0f 2017), wherein the Bombay HC bench held that:

“..Agreements entered into with individual purchasers
were invariably one sided, standard-format agreements
prepared by the builders/developers and which were
overwhelmingly in their favour with unjust clauses on
delayed delivery, time for conveyance to the society,
obligations to obtain occupation/completion certificate
etc. Individual purchasers had no scope or power to
negotiate and had to accept these one-sided
agreements.”

34. The complainant by an application for amendment of
complaint reserve their right to seek compensation from the

promoter for which he shall make separate application to the

~ adjudicating officer, if required.

= 2o -
Chairman

35. However, there is a delay in the project as a result of which the

possession flat has not been handed over to the complainant.
The buyer is entitled for delayed possession charges as per the
provisions of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016. On the other side, counsel for the
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respondent has stated that they will receive the occupation

certificate within a week’s time.

36.In case, the respondent failed to deliver the possession of the
unit, complainant will be eligible for refund along with the
prescribed rate of interest. In between if there is any
settlement inter-se the respondent/builder and buyer are at

liberty to do so.

Decision and directions of the authority

37. The authority, exercising powers vested in it under section 37
of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

hereby issue the following directions to the respondent:

(i) The respondent is directed to pay interest @ 10.75%
p.a. on the paid amount to the complainant from the
due date of delivery of possession i.e. 13.01.2015 to
04.12.2018 for the delay occurred in delivery of

possession.

The arrears of interest so accrued @ 10.75% p.a. from

the due date of delivery of possession till the order on
the paid amount of the complainant which comes to
be Rs. 86,37,193.63/- shall be paid to the complainant

within 90 days from the date of this order.
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(iii) Thereafter, the monthly payment of interest i.e. Rs.
184880.11/- till handing over of the possession, so

accrues shall be paid before 10t of subsequent month.

(iv) If the possession is not given by the respondent then
the complainant shall be at liberty to further approach
the authority for the remedy as provided under the

provisions, i.e. section 19(4) of the Act ibid.

38. The authority has decided to take suo-moto cognizance
against the promoter for not getting the project registered &
for that separate proceeding will be initiated against the

respondent u/s 59 of the Act by the registration branch
39. The complaint is disposed of accordingly.
40. The order is pronounced.

41. Case file be consigned to the registry. Copy of this order be
endorsed to the registration branch.

(Samir Kumar) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member Member

Date: 04.12.2018

Judgement Uploaded on 09.01.2019

Page 19 of 19



	289_compressed (1)
	IMG_0001
	IMG_0002
	IMG_0003
	IMG_0004
	IMG_0005
	IMG_0006
	IMG_0007
	IMG_0008
	IMG_0009
	IMG_0010
	IMG_0011
	IMG_0012
	IMG_0013
	IMG_0014
	IMG_0015
	IMG_0016
	IMG_0017
	IMG_0018
	IMG_0019

	289
	289
	p05
	p06

	Jugement 289- Project Parsvnath


